

Nos. 18-776, 18-1015

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEDRO PABLO GUERRERO-LASPRILLA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

RUBEN OVALLES,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF
HABEAS CORPUS LAW SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
555 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 736-6081
Of Counsel

ELI M. LAZARUS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
Counsel of Record
JESENKA MRDJENOVIC
SAMANTHA DANIELS
SHANNON HAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Can Decide These Cases On The Plain Language Of The Term “Questions Of Law”	3
II. The Legislative Purpose Of Section 1252(a)(2)(D) Confirms Its Plain Meaning.....	3
III. It Is Unnecessary To Expound Here On The Metes And Bounds Of Habeas Review	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	15
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	14
<i>Good’s Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 137, 1 Black. W. 251 (K.B. 1760).....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	7
<i>Hansen v. Haff</i> , 291 U.S. 559 (1934).....	14, 15
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953).....	6, 13

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Shaughnessy</i> , 336 U.S. 806 (1949).....	14
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924).....	14
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	13
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C. Va. 1833).....	13
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	5
<i>Thomas Miller’s Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 518, 2 Black. W. 881 (C.P. 1773).....	10, 11
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	3
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1105a (1994).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	1, 2, 3, 8, 10, 15, 16, 17
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, § 5, 75 Stat. 651.....	6

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 132, 110 Stat. 1214	6
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	6
Other Authorities	
151 Cong. Rec. H2813 (2005)	8, 9
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998)	4, 9, 10, 13
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Jurisdiction and the Rule of Law after the 1996 Immigration Act</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1963 (2000)	4
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>On the Adequacy of Direct Review After the REAL ID Act of 2005</i> , 51 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 133 (2006-2007)	6, 9
James Oldham & Michael J. Wishnie, <i>The Historical Scope of Habeas Corpus and INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 485 (2002)	4, 11, 12

James Oldham, <i>The Mansfield Manuscripts and the Growth of English Law in the Eighteenth Century</i> (1992)	4
James Oldham, <i>New Light on Mansfield and Slavery</i> , 27 <i>J. of British Studies</i> 45 (1988)	4
Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 575 (2008)	4
Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> (2010)	4, 11
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9	2, 7
